TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
iLinc Communications, Inc.		09/30/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Broadsoft iLinc Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	9737 Washingtonian Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 350	
City:	Gaithersberg	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20878	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3620266	IREDUCE
Registration Number:	3620267	IREDUCE
Registration Number:	3011443	EVENTPLUS
Registration Number:	2994396	ILINC
Registration Number:	2958793	TESTLINC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)949-9190 Phone: (212) 949-9022

Email: VMTannenbaum@lawabel.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Victor M. Tannenbaum
Address Line 1: 666 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 10th Floor

900211657

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004694 FRAME: 0459

3620266

CH \$140.00

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8004470	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Victor M. Tannenbaum	
Signature:	/VMT/	
Date:	01/09/2012	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Broadsoft-Ilinc Communications Cert of Merger#page1.tif source=Broadsoft-Ilinc Communications Cert of Merger#page2.tif source=Broadsoft-Ilinc Communications Cert of Merger#page3.tif source=Broadsoft-Ilinc Communications Cert of Merger#page4.tif		

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:32 AM 09/30/2011 FILED 11:32 AM 09/30/2011 SRV 111058226 - 2779573 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

BROADSOFT NEWCO, INC.

(a Delaware corporation)

WITH AND INTO

ILINC COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

(a Delaware corporation)

September 30, 2011

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 251(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger and does hereby certify that:

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations (the "Constituent Corporations") of the merger are as follows:

Name

Jurisdiction of Incorporation

iLinc Communications, Inc. ("iLinc") BroadSoft NEWCO, Inc. ("Merger Sub") Delaware Delaware

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), made and entered into as of September 7, 2011, by and among BroadSoft, Inc., a Delaware corporation, iLinc, Merger Sub and James M. Powers, Jr., as Securityholders' Representative, with respect to the merger (the "Merger") of Merger Sub with and into iLinc has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with Title 8, Section 251(c) of the DGCL.

THIRD: The surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation") in the Merger shall be iLinc.

FOURTH: The certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation shall be amended and restated in its entirety to read in the form attached to this certificate as Exhibit A.

FIFTH: An executed copy of the Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation, which is 2999 North 44th Street; Suite 650, Phoenix, AZ 85018, and will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either of the Constituent Corporations.

SIXTH: This Certificate of Merger shall be effective upon filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, iLinc Communications, Inc. has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed this 30th day of September, 2011.

ILINC COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

as the Surviving Corporation

Bv:

Name: James M. Powers, J. Title: Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT A

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

BROADSOFT ILINC COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

I.

The name of this corporation is BroadSoft iLinc Communications, Inc. (the "Company").

II.

The address of the registered office of the corporation in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808, County of New Castle, and the name of the registered agent of the corporation in the State of Delaware at such address is Corporation Service Company.

III.

The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law ("DGCL").

IV.

This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of stock, to be designated Common Stock. The total number of shares of Common Stock presently authorized is One Hundred (100), each share having a par value of one cent (\$0.01).

V.

- A. The management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the corporation shall be vested in its Board of Directors. The number of directors which shall constitute the whole Board of Directors shall be fixed by the Board of Directors in the manner provided in the Bylaws.
- B. The Board of Directors is expressly empowered to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the corporation. The stockholders shall also have power to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the corporation; provided, however, that, in addition to any vote of the holders of any class or series of stock of the corporation required by law or by this Certificate of Incorporation, such action by stockholders shall require the affirmative vote of the holders of at least a majority

of the voting power of all of the then-outstanding shares of the capital stock of the corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class.

VI.

- A. The liability of the directors for monetary damages shall be eliminated to the fullest extent under applicable law. If the DGCL is amended to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL, as so amended.
- **B.** Any repeal or modification of this Article VI shall be prospective and shall not affect the rights under this Article VI in effect at the time of the alleged occurrence of any act or omission to act giving rise to liability or indemnification.

VII.

The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon the stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

2.

RECORDED: 01/09/2012